UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DIGITAL FORENSIC DATA COLLECTION IN
CLOUD COMPUTING USING LOGIC MODEL

AIMAN INSYIRAH BINTI ALAM

Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematic

JULY 2014



ABSTRACT

Cloud computing is arguably one of the most discussed information today. It
presents many promising technological and economical opportunities. However, there
are quite a number of hiccups along the way where customers remain reluctant to move
their business IT infrastructure completely to the cloud. One of the main concerns is
cloud security and when threats are unknown. Cloud Forensics constitutes a new and
troublesome issue for investigators. Due to the decentralized nature of data processing in
the cloud, traditional approaches to evidence collection and recovery are no longer
practical. The purpose of this study is to investigate existing data collection in computer
forensics in a cloud computing environment focusing in a Software as a Service (SaaS)
and Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) environment and adopted a model for data
collection in cloud computing forensics using logical model. This study involved three
phases. The preliminary study allows an exploratory activity in understanding the
security of cloud computing from digital forensics point of view. Next a logic model is
adopted based on the input and understanding gathered on the preliminary study. Finally
interviews with five IT Security-expertshave been conducted to evaluate the logic model
that had been adopted. The study has adopted a logic model for data collection in SaaS
and IaaS environment. The logic model consists of components such as inputs, activities,
outputs and outcomes which provide clear explanation of each process. The adopted
logic model is useful for researchers to develop digital forensics data collection tool
which can be used in cloud computing environment.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In completion of this project, all praise to Allah the Almighty for His love and
strength to empower me to successfully conclude this study. My gratitude also goes
to my supervisor, Puan Mudiana Mokhsin @ Misron for his precious guidance and
encouragement during completion of my project. Without his continual support and

advices, this thesis would have not been the same as presented here.

My heartiest gratitude and thanks goes to my family for their encouragement,
unwavering love, prayer, patience and trust. My true undivided love to my beloved
husband for his understanding, support and warm encouragement which secures my

steady and calm minds.

Last but not least, I offer my regards and blessings to all of those who

supported me in any respect during the completion of this project.

Thank You Very Much to all.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLE

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Overview

Background of Problem
Problem Statement
Research Objectives
Research Aim

Research Scope
Research Significance

Summary

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

23

24

2.5
2.6

Introduction

Digital Forensic

2.2.1 Digital Evidence

2.2.2  Digital Forensics Tool

Cloud Computing

2.3.1 Components of Cloud Computing
2.3.2  Cloud Computing Forensics
Logic Model

2.4.1 Categories of Logic Model

242  Representation of Logic Model
Data Collection in Cloud Computing
Issues in Digital Forensic Data Collection in Cloud

Computing

PAGE

ii

iii
iv
vii

iX

[« NNV TRV, T U N VS S S e



2.7

Summary

CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
34

3.5
3.6

Introduction
Research Paradigm
Research Design
Selected Research Design
34.1 Phase 1 - Preliminary Study
3.4.2  Phase 2 - Adopted Logic Model
343 Phase 3 — Interview

3.4.3.1 Formulation of Questionnaire
Thematic Analysis

Summary

CHAPTER 4 : FINDINGS, ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

Introduction
Adopted Logic Model
Digital Forensic Data Collection Tool In Cloud
Computing Environment Interview Evaluation
The Guidelines Adopted Logic Model for Digital
Forensics Data Collection Tool in SaaS and IaaS
Environment
4.4.1 Logic Model of Digital Forensics Data
Collection Tool in SaaS Environment
4.4.1.1 Phase 1 — Client’s PC Investigation
4.4.1.2 Phase 2 — PC Network Probing
4.4.1.3 Phase 3 — IDS Investigation
4.4.1.4 Phase 4 — Firewall and Router Investigation
4.4.1.5 Phase 5 — SaaS Physical Server Investigation
442  Logic Model of Digital Forensics Data
Collection Tool In IaaS Environment
4.4.2.1 Phase 1 — Suspect’s VM Investigation
4.4.2.2 Phase 2 — Suspect’s VM Snapshot Investigation

36

37

37

37
39
41
42
42
43
43
44
44

46
46
46

49

56

57
59
63
66
68
70

72
73
75



