UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DIGITAL FORENSIC DATA COLLECTION IN CLOUD COMPUTING USING LOGIC MODEL

AIMAN INSYIRAH BINTI ALAM

Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematic

JULY 2014

ABSTRACT

Cloud computing is arguably one of the most discussed information today. It presents many promising technological and economical opportunities. However, there are quite a number of hiccups along the way where customers remain reluctant to move their business IT infrastructure completely to the cloud. One of the main concerns is cloud security and when threats are unknown. Cloud Forensics constitutes a new and troublesome issue for investigators. Due to the decentralized nature of data processing in the cloud, traditional approaches to evidence collection and recovery are no longer practical. The purpose of this study is to investigate existing data collection in computer forensics in a cloud computing environment focusing in a Software as a Service (SaaS) and Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) environment and adopted a model for data collection in cloud computing forensics using logical model. This study involved three phases. The preliminary study allows an exploratory activity in understanding the security of cloud computing from digital forensics point of view. Next a logic model is adopted based on the input and understanding gathered on the preliminary study. Finally interviews with five IT Security-expertshave been conducted to evaluate the logic model that had been adopted. The study has adopted a logic model for data collection in SaaS and IaaS environment. The logic model consists of components such as inputs, activities, outputs and outcomes which provide clear explanation of each process. The adopted logic model is useful for researchers to develop digital forensics data collection tool which can be used in cloud computing environment.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In completion of this project, all praise to Allah the Almighty for His love and strength to empower me to successfully conclude this study. My gratitude also goes to my supervisor, Puan Mudiana Mokhsin @ Misron for his precious guidance and encouragement during completion of my project. Without his continual support and advices, this thesis would have not been the same as presented here.

My heartiest gratitude and thanks goes to my family for their encouragement, unwavering love, prayer, patience and trust. My true undivided love to my beloved husband for his understanding, support and warm encouragement which secures my steady and calm minds.

Last but not least, I offer my regards and blessings to all of those who supported me in any respect during the completion of this project.

Thank You Very Much to all.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAG	
DEC	CLARA'	ΓΙΟΝ	i	
ABS	STRAC	ſ	ii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES				
СН	APTER	1 : INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Overvi		1	
		ound of Problem	2	
1.3	•	n Statement	3	
1.4	Resear	ch Objectives	4	
1.5	Resear	ch Aim	4	
1.6	Research Scope			
1.7	-			
1.8	Summa	ary	6	
СН	APTER	2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	7	
2.1	Introduction			
2.2	Digital Forensic		7	
	2.2.1	Digital Evidence	8	
	2.2.2	Digital Forensics Tool	9	
2.3	Cloud Computing		12	
	2.3.1	Components of Cloud Computing	14	
	2.3.2	Cloud Computing Forensics	18	
2.4	Logic Model			
	2.4.1	Categories of Logic Model	24	
	2.4.2	Representation of Logic Model	27	
2.5	Data Collection in Cloud Computing			
2.6	Issues in Digital Forensic Data Collection in Cloud			
	Computing			

2.7	Summa	ry	36	
CH	APTER :	3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	37	
3.1	Introduction			
3.2		ch Paradigm	37 37	
3.3	Research Design			
3.4	6		39 41	
5.4	3.4.1	Phase 1 - Preliminary Study	42	
	3.4.2		42	
	3.4.3		43	
		1 Formulation of Questionnaire	43	
25			43 44	
3.5	Thematic Analysis			
3.6	Summa	ry	44	
СН	APTER -	4 : FINDINGS, ANALYSIS AND RESULTS	46	
4.1	Introdu	ction	46	
4.2	Adopte	d Logic Model	46	
4.3	Digital Forensic Data Collection Tool In Cloud			
	Computing Environment Interview Evaluation			
4.4	The Guidelines Adopted Logic Model for Digital			
		ics Data Collection Tool in SaaS and IaaS		
	Environment			
	4.4.1	Logic Model of Digital Forensics Data	56	
		Collection Tool in SaaS Environment	57	
	441	1 Phase 1 – Client's PC Investigation	59	
		2 Phase 2 – PC Network Probing	63	
	4.4.1.3 Phase 3 – IDS Investigation			
	4.4.1.4 Phase 4 – Firewall and Router Investigation			
	4.4.1.5 Phase 5 – SaaS Physical Server Investigation			
	4.4.2	Logic Model of Digital Forensics Data	70	
	7.7.2	Collection Tool In IaaS Environment	72	
	115	1 Phase 1 – Suspect's VM Investigation	72	
			75 75	
	4.4.2.	2 Phase 2 – Suspect's VM Snapshot Investigation	15	